06-21-2002	
10010	
102130969	

Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE REC((Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Topp Construction Services, Inc. Daniel P. Topp 6-14-02 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Street Address: 12 Crozerville Road Change of Name Security Agreement Other____ City: Aston State: PA Zip: 19014 Execution Date: June 5, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/145,184 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Mark A. Garzia, Esquire LAW OFFICES OF MARK GARZIA ✓ Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:_ P.O. BOX 288 City: MEDIA State: PA Zip: 19063 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. JUNE 2002 Mark A. Garzia, Reg. No. 35,517

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 0/2002 LAUFILER 00000026 10145184

01 Ft:581

Name of Person Signing

40.00 OP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Atty. Docket: TOPP-P7-US

ASSIGNMENT

I, the undersigned, Daniel P. Topp, hereby declare that I am sole inventor of the inventions relating to <u>APPARATUS FOR AND METHOD OF ERADICATING PESTS</u> described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, identified as Application No. 10/145,184, filed May 14, 2002;

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer to TOPP CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Pennsylvania corporation, with a principal place of business located at 12 Crozerville Road, Aston, PA 19014, duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, my entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States of America and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made;

I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

I authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my name, in any and all countries, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right or priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me;

I further covenant and agree that I will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions, said application and any Letter Patents that may issue, to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the

Atty. Docket: TOPP-P7-US

Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, all known facts respecting said inventions, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

In the event Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure my signature to any lawful and necessary documents required, including those necessary to assign, to make application for, or to prosecute any United States applications for Letters Patent or the foreign equivalent, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, as agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in my behalf and stead, to execute and file any such application and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the assignment, prosecution, and issuance of Letters Patent thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. I hereby waive and quitclaim to Assignee any and all claims of any nature whatsoever which I may now have or may hereafter have for infringement of any patent resulting from any such application;

I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full, legal, and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in any country for any purpose, and more particularly, in proof of the right of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United Sates of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as

assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions, including any and all Letters Patent of the United Sates of America which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Sole Inventor:

Daniel P. Topp

Date Date

Address:

1021 Ballintree Lane
West Chester, PA 19382

United States of America

State of Pennsylvania

a

RECORDED: 06/14/2002

County of Delaware

This day of 2002, before me personally came the above-named Daniel P. Topp, known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above-written.

Notary I done

NOTARIAL SEAL
JUDITH A. FAGAN, Notary Public
Aston Township, Delaware County
My Commission Expires Sept. 20, 2004